
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 
 
CATHERINE REGINA HARPER,  ) 
et al.,  ) 
 ) 
 Plaintiffs, ) 
  ) 
v.  )  Civil Action No. 2:17-CV-01791-ACA 
  )     
PROFESSIONAL PROBATION, )   
SERVICES, INC., )  
  ) 
 Defendant. ) 

 
 

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 
 

 
Plaintiffs Catherine Regina Harper, Shannon Jones, and Jennifer Essig 

(collectively, “Plaintiffs”) and Defendant Professional Probation Services, Inc. 

(“PPS”), pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), jointly 

stipulate to the dismissal of all claims Plaintiffs have brought against PPS with 

prejudice, with each party to bear its own costs and attorneys’ fees. 

DATED: November 29, 2022. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 
s/Alexandra Jordan 
Alexandra Jordan (ASB-4624-X00X) 
Ellen Degnan (ASB-3244-L12V) 
Kirsten Anderson (FBN-17179)* 
Southern Poverty Law Center 
400 Washington Avenue 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
P: (334) 956-8200 
F: (334) 956-8481 
alexandra.jordan@splcenter.org 
ellen.degnan@splcenter.org 
kirsten.anderson@splcenter.org 
 
Thomas Jurgens (Ga. Bar 103911)* 
Malissa Williams (Ga. Bar 964322)* 
Miriam Gutman (Ga. Bar 170768)* 
Southern Poverty Law Center 
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Ste. 340 
Decatur, GA 30030 
P: (470) 436-7194 
F: (404) 221-5857 
tom.jurgens@splcenter.org 
malissa.williams@splcenter.org 
miriam.gutman@splcenter.org 

 
* admitted pro hac vice 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

s/ Stephen E. Whitehead 
Stephen E. Whitehead (ASB-2282-
T68S) 
Allison R. Bendall (ASB-1504-F52G) 
LLOYD, GRAY, WHITEHEAD & 
MONROE, P.C. 
880 Montclair Road, Suite 100 
Birmingham, Alabama 35213 
(205) 967-8822 
steve@lgwmlaw.com 
abendall@lgwmlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
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